and (2), 138.660(1) and (2), and 234.320 is greater than seven hundred 21 

seventy-five million dollars ($775,000,000), the following amounts shall be 22 

set aside for the construction, reconstruction, and maintenance of county 23 

roads and bridges provided by KRS 179.410 and 179.415: 24 

1. One hundred forty-one million eight hundred twenty-five thousand 25 

dollars ($141,825,000); and 26 

2. Thirteen percent (13%) of those funds in excess of seven hundred 27 

seventy-five million dollars ($775,000,000). 1 

(3) All funds set aside in subsection (2) of this section for the construction, 2 

reconstruction, and maintenance of county roads and bridges shall be allocated to 3

[...]

the imposition of taxes provided by KRS 138.220(1) and (2), 138.660, and 234.320 7 

shall be set aside for the purposes and functions of the Kentucky Transportation 8 

Center as established by KRS 177.375 to 177.380, except that the receipts provided 9 

to the center by this subsection shall not exceed one hundred ninety thousand 10 

dollars ($190,000) for any fiscal year. 11 

Section 2.   KRS 177.365 is amended to read as follows: 12 

(1) As used in this section: 13 

(a) "Construction," "reconstruction," and "maintenance" mean the 14 

supervising, inspecting, actual building, and all expenses incidental to the 15

[...]

seventy-five million dollars ($775,000,000), the following amounts shall be 17 

set aside by the Finance and Administration Cabinet for the construction, 18 

reconstruction, and maintenance of urban roads and streets and for no 19 

other purpose: 20 

1. Fifty-nine million six hundred seventy-five thousand dollars 21 

($59,675,000); and 22 

2. Thirteen percent (13%) of those funds in excess of seven hundred 23 

seventy-five million dollars ($775,000,000)[ 24 

(2) As used in this section unless the context requires otherwise "construction," 25 

"reconstruction," and "maintenance" mean the supervising, inspecting, actual 26